

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

**HAMID MOHAMED AHMED ALI REHAIF,
*Petitioner,***

v.

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
*Respondent.***

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Donna Lee Elm
Federal Defender

Robert Godfrey, Counsel of Record
Assistant Federal Defender
Federal Defender's Office
201 South Orange Avenue, Suite 300
Orlando, FL 32801
Telephone: (407) 648-6338
Facsimile: (407) 648-6095
E-mail: robert_godfrey@fd.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented.....	i
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities	v
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari	1
Opinion Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Relevant Constitutional and Statutory Provisions	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Reasons for Granting the Writ	5
I. This Court should grant review to determine whether § 924(a)(2)’s “knowingly violates” provision applies equally to the possession and status elements of a § 922(g) violation, an issue that affects thousands of defendants each year	5
II. This case is an excellent vehicle for considering this important issue.....	12
III. The decision below is wrong	13
Conclusion	16
Appendix: Decision Below (Revised Opinion filed March 26, 2018)	1a
Initial Opinion (filed August 17, 2017).....	21a
Order denying petition for rehearing en banc as moot.....	38a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008).....	7
<i>Am. Tobacco Co. v. Patterson</i> , 456 U.S. 63 (1982)	7
<i>Conn. Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	7
<i>Flores-Figueroa v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 646 (2009).....	9, 10
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000) ..	8
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952)	11
<i>Torres v. Lynch</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1319 (2016).....	6, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Capps</i> , 77 F.3d 350 (10th Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>United States v. Ford</i> , 821 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2016)	6
<i>United States v. Games–Perez</i> , 667 F.3d 1136 (10th Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Games-Perez</i> , 695 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2012)	4, 6, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 120 F.3d 1226 (11th Cir. 1997)	5
<i>United States v. Langley</i> , 62 F.3d 602 (4th Cir. 1995)	4, 7
<i>United States v. Rehaif</i> , 868 F.3d 907 (11th Cir. 2017).....	1
<i>United States v. Rehaif</i> , 888 F.3d 1138 (11th Cir. 2018).....	1
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994).....	9, 11
 Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)	<i>passim</i>

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1).....5, 8

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(2)-(5)6

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(5)(A)..... i, 3, 4, 14

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(9).....6

18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(2).....*passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 1

Other Authorities

U.S.S.C. *Overview of Federal Criminal Cases – Fiscal Year 2017*.....7
